
STATE OF INDIANA 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE 
§§ 8-1-2-42.7, 8-1-2-61, AND IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-6 FOR 
(1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 
THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES; (2) APPROVAL 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, 
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND 
RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF REVISED COMMON AND 
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO 
ITS ELECTRIC PLAN IN SERVICE; (4) APPROVAL OF 
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF; AND (5) APPROVAL OF A NEW SERVICE 
STRUCTURE FOR INDUSTRIAL RATES. 
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CAUSE NO. 45159 

WALMART INC.'S JOINDER IN 
THE CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, INC.'S  

RATE 831 SETTLEMENT RESPONSIVE TESTIMONY 

Walmart Inc., by counsel, hereby joins in the Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana Inc.'s 

Rate 831 Settlement Responsive Testimony of Jonathan Wallach, filed on June 17, 2019, in the 

above-referenced matter. 

Respectfully submitted,  

By  /s/Eric E. Kinder
Eric E. Kinder (Indiana Bar No. 22646-02) 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P. O. Box 273 
Charleston, WV  25321 
Phone:  (304) 340-3893 
Fax:  (304) 340-3801 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
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Barry A. Naum (Temporary Admission No. 4558-95-TA) 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
Phone:  (717) 795-2742 
Fax:  (717) 795-2743 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

Counsel to Walmart Inc. 

Dated:  June 17, 2019 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document 

has been served by electronic mail, hard copies available upon request, this 17th day of June, 2019, 

upon the following counsel: 

William I. Fine 
Abby R. Gray 
Randall C. Helmen 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500S 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
wfine@oucc.in.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

Claudia J. Earls 
NiSource Corporate Services – Legal 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cjearls@nisource.com 

Nicholas K. Kile 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 

Michael Hooper 
Erin E. Whitehead 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
LLC 
150 W. Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
mhooper@nisource.com 
ewhitehead@nisource.com 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 

Cassandra McCrae 
EARTHJUSTICE

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
cmccrae@earthjustice.org 

Raghu Murthy 
EARTHJUSTICE

48 Wall Street, 15th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
rmurthy@earthjustice.org

Thomas Cmar 
EARTHJUSTICE

1101 Lake Street, Suite 405B 
Oak Park, IL 60301 
tcmar@earthjustice.org 

Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
Jeffery A. Earl 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
jearl@boselaw.com 
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Bette J. Dodd 
Todd A. Richardson 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Lewis Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com 
TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Anne E. Becker 
Lewis Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 

James W. Brew 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 

Kathryn A. Watson 
Cantrell Strenski & Mehringer, LLP 
150 West Market Street, Suite 800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kwatson@csmlawfirm.com 

Casey Roberts 
Sierra Club 
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 312 
Denver, CO 80202 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org 

Tony Mendoza 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

Robert M. Glennon 
Robert M. Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, IN 46122 
robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 

Robert L. Hartley 
Carly J. Tebelman 
Frost Brown Todd LLC 
201 N. Illinois St., Suite 1900 
P.O. Box 44961 
Indianapolis, IN 46244-0961 
rhartley@fbtlaw.com 
ctebelman@fbtlaw.com 

Joshua A. Claybourn 
Chad Sullivan 
Jackson Kelly PLLC 
221 NW Fifth Street 
P.O. Box 1507 
Evansville, IN 47706 
jclaybourn@jacksonkelly.com 
cjsullivan@jacksonkelly.com 

Meghan E. Griffiths 
Jennifer A. Ferri 
Jackson Walker LLP 
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100 
Austin, TX 78701 
mgriffiths@jw.com 
jferri@jw.com 

Alex M. Hux 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister, LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
ahux@taftlaw.com 
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Shaw R. Friedman 
Friedman & Associates, P.C. 
405 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, IN 46350 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

Keith L. Beall 
Beall & Beall 
13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste. A 
Carmel, IN 46033 
kbeall@indy.rr.com 

L. Charles Lukmann, III 
Connor H. Nolan 
Harris Welsh & Lukmann 
107 Broadway 
Chesterton, IN 46304 
clukmann@hwllaw.com 
cnolan@hwllaw.com

James A.L. Buddenbaum 
Aleasha J. Boling 
Parry Richey Frandsen Patterson Kruse LLP 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jbuddenbaum@parrlaw.com 
aboling@parrlaw.com  

Anthony Alfano 
United Steelworkers 
1301 Texas St., 2nd Floor 
Gary, IN 46402 
aalfano@usw.org

Dennis Rackers 
275 E. 125th Place 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
dsrasdf@gmail.com

/s/ Eric E. Kinder  
Eric E. Kinder 

Counsel for Walmart Inc.


